

No. 23-175

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, on Behalf of  
Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
JOHN THORPE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Goldwater Institute*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The <i>Martin</i> “involuntariness” theory is irrational .....	6
II. The <i>Martin</i> “involuntariness” theory has become a device whereby city officials can excuse their refusal to enforce the law .....	11
III. The homelessness problem which <i>Martin</i> and <i>Grants Pass</i> have facilitated is crippling cities .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass'n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs.</i> , 712 P.2d 914 (Ariz. 1985) .....	12
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	22
<i>City of Phoenix v. Johnson</i> , 75 P.2d 30 (Ariz. 1938) .....	12
<i>Freddy Brown, et al. v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-2022-010439 (Maricopa County Super. Ct., filed Aug. 10, 2022).....	1, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	7
<i>Fund for Empowerment, et al. v. City of Phoenix, et al.</i> , CV-22-02041-PHX-GMS (D. Ariz., filed Nov. 30, 2022) .....	3, 9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	2
<i>Jones v. City of L.A.</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 9
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1-19, 21, 22
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	7
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 49-201 .....	12
A.R.S. § 49-206 .....	12
A.R.S. § 49-263 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anna Gorman, <i>Medieval Diseases are Infecting California’s Homeless</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Mar. 8, 2019) .....	17, 18
Bigad Shaban, et al., <i>Mayor Breed’s First Year: Feces, Needles Complaints Decline; Trash Gripes, Homelessness Rise</i> , <i>NBC Bay Area</i> (July 10, 2019) .....	18
Corinne Murdock, <i>A Wasteland of Corpses, Living and Dead: A Devastating Inside Look at Phoenix’s Homeless Zone</i> , <i>AZ Free News</i> (Mar. 6, 2023) .....	1
Eli Saslow, <i>A Sandwich Shop, a Tent City and an American Crisis</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 31, 2023) .....	20, 21
Foundation for the Homeless, <i>Homeless Myths</i> .....	19
Jon Kamp & Shannon Najmabadi, <i>Homeless Numbers Rise in U.S. Cities</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (June 19, 2023) .....	17
Juliette Rihl, <i>Arizona Has One of the Worst Homelessness Crises in the Nation, Federal Data Shows</i> , <i>Ariz. Republic</i> (Jan. 5, 2023) .....	17
Phil Matier, <i>Cleaning Up S.F.’s Tenderloin Costs a Lot of Money – Soon it Might Cost Even More</i> , <i>S.F. Chronicle</i> (May 1, 2019) .....	18
Piper McDaniel, <i>Homeless People are More Likely to be Victims of Violence Than Housed People</i> , <i>Street Roots</i> (July 13, 2022) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sophie Flay & Grace Manthey, <i>What is Really Going on with Homeless Crime? We Crunched the Numbers</i> , ABC7 (Oct. 21, 2021) .....	18
<i>The Zone</i> , Goldwater Institute (Sept. 15, 2023).....	11
Timothy Sandefur, <i>In Defense of Substantive Due Process, or The Promise of Lawful Rule</i> , 35 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2012) .....	7
U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev., <i>HUD 2022 Continuum of Care Homeless Assistance Programs Homeless Populations and Subpopulations</i> (Dec. 2022) .....	19
U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness, <i>State of Homelessness</i> (Dec. 19, 2022) .....	19
